

*S .S. Kilaje*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
BAIL APPLICATION NO. 587 OF 2026

Khaleed Moinuddin Attar ... Applicant  
Versus  
The State Of Maharashtra ... Respondent

---

Mr. Aditya Parmar a/w. Mr. Subhash Hulyankar and Ms. Pratiksha More,  
Advocate for Applicant.

Mr. B.B.Kulkarni, APP for Respondent-State.

Mr. Amey Abhay Sirsikar, Advocate for Respondent No.2.

---

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 15<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2026.

**P.C. :**

1. Heard learned counsel for the applicant, learned APP for the State and learned counsel for respondent No.2.
2. Learned counsel for the applicant seeks leave to add first informant as a party respondent.
3. Leave granted. Amendment be carried out till the next date.
4. Mr. Amay Sirsikar waives service for newly added respondent No.2.
5. Advocate for the investor present submits that she will file Vakalatnama on behalf of investors. Leave granted.
6. Stand over to 4<sup>th</sup> May, 2026.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)